House Resolution 918

By: Representatives Mathis of the 149<sup>th</sup>, Jasperse of the 11<sup>th</sup>, Pirkle of the 169<sup>th</sup>, Momtahan of the 17<sup>th</sup>, Gullett of the 19<sup>th</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

Designating the Golden Isle Greenway as an official corridor in Georgia; and for other
 purposes.

WHEREAS, Bibb, Twiggs, Bleckley, and Dodge Counties' economies would greatly benefit
from further growth in the green industry arena; and

5 WHEREAS, secure funding and approval for the completion of a four-lane highway between

6 the intersection of Highway 96 and Highway 87/23 and Exit 6 of Interstate 16 will benefit

7 future development and increase in the transportation of goods, strengthen tourism on the

8 Golden Isle Parkway, and support the Ocmulgee Mounds National Historic Park; and

9 WHEREAS, it would be advantageous for official corridors to be established for the pursuit

10 of state and federal grants; and

11 WHEREAS, the Golden Isle Greenway Corridor shall be composed of the following two

12 contiguous parcels:

13 All that territory hereinafter described, including all parcels abutting either, said of every

14 named road, street, or other vehicular right of way:

- 15 Beginning at Interstate 16 and going south to the Golden Isle Parkway in Dodge County
- 16 and the City of Eastman.

## $17 \quad \text{NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that}$

- 18 said property is designated the Golden Isle Greenway Corridor as an official greenway
- 19 corridor in the State of Georgia.
- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 21 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 22 public.